expedient in HKAS 19.93(b). The Group has changed its accounting policy having regard to the
Guidance. In applying the requirements in HKAS 19.93(a) following the Abolition and taking into
consideration of the two effects of the Amendment Ordinance, management re-measures the projected
negative service cost, which represents the deemed employee contributions, over the entire expected
service period of the employees and reattribute the net cost of the LSP obligation on a straight-line basis
from the date when services by employees first lead to benefits in terms of the LSP legislation, with a
catch-up adjustment for past service cost and a corresponding increase in the LSP obligation in the year
of enactment of the Amendment Ordinance. The adjustment is recognised as a past service cost in profit
or loss in accordance with HKAS 19.94(a) as the Abolition as not contemplated in the original LSP
legislation.

The change in accounting policy has been applied by restating the balances as at 31 December 2022, and
the results for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As
previously

reported
Effect of

change As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income
 for the six months ended 30 June 2022
 Cost of sales (137,206) (642) (137,848)
 Administrative and operating expenses (168,378) (1,862) (170,240)
 Profit before tax 6,453 (2,504) 3,949
 Income tax expenses (1,434) 413 (1,021)
 Profit after tax 5,019 (2,091) 2,928
 Profit attributable to Owners of the Company 10,165 (2,091) 8,074

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022
ASSETS
 Deferred income tax assets 7,210 435 7,645

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Employee benefit obligations – 3,348 3,348

Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables 56,403 (970) 55,433

EQUITY
 Reserves 316,237 (1,943) 314,294

10

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.3 Change in accounting policy on long service payments (continued)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed consolidated interim
statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the condensed
consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023:

Under
previous

accounting
policy

Effect of
change As reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income
 for the six months ended 30 June 2023
 Cost of sales (137,674) (97) (137,771)
 Administrative and operating expenses (181,917) (153) (182,070)
 Finance costs (3,163) (60) (3,223)
 Loss before tax (13,435) (310) (13,745)
 Income tax expenses (210) 51 (159)
 Loss after tax (13,645) (259) (13,904)
 Loss attributable to Owners of the Company (9,390) (259) (9,649)
 Other comprehensive income – 75 75

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023
ASSETS
 Deferred income tax assets 7,298 486 7,784

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Employee benefit obligations – 3,583 3,583

Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables 52,579 (970) 51,609

EQUITY
 Reserves 298,721 (2,127) 296,594

11

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has identified two reportable segments based on the Group’s business model, namely the (1) Hong
Kong Retail and (2) Wholesale.

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets,
inventories, trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents. They
exclude prepaid tax, deferred income tax assets and assets used for corporate functions.

Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets for the six
months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.